

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THADDEUS J. NORTH, and)	
MARK POMPEO,)	
)	Civil Action No. 15-494 RMC
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SMARSH, INC. and FINANCIAL INDUSTRY)	
REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.,)	
DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

FINRA’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	i
II.	FACTS	iii
	A. FINRA and Its Role in Securities Regulation.....	iii
	B. The Underlying FINRA Disciplinary Proceedings.....	iv
	C. The AWC.....	vi
III.	ARGUMENT.....	vii
	A. Motion to Dismiss Standards.....	vii
	B. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Enjoin Ongoing FINRA Disciplinary Proceedings.....	viii
	1. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies Required By The Exchange Act.....	viii
	2. District Courts Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Review FINRA’s Disciplinary Actions.....	xi
	C. FINRA Has Absolute Immunity For Its Regulatory Acts.....	xiii
	D. No Private Right of Action Exists Against FINRA Under The Exchange Act For Its Regulatory Acts.....	xiv
	E. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim of Negligent Spoliation Against FINRA	xvi
IV.	CONCLUSION	xix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	8
<i>Barbara v. NYSE</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Cook v. Children’s National Medical</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. D.C. 2011).....	2, 17
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66, 95 S. Ct. 2080 (1975).....	16
<i>D’Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1066 (2001).....	13
<i>D.L. Cromwell Inv., Inc. v. NASD Regulation, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1028 (2002).....	3
<i>Daniels v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 530 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1069 (2001).....	15
<i>DL Capital Group LLC v. NASDAQ Stock Market, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial School</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Feins v. AMEX</i> , 81 F.3d 1215 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>First Jersey Securities, Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1074 (1980).....	9

Holmes v. Amerex Rent-A-Car,
180 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1999)2, 17

Holmes v. Amerex Rent-A-Car,
710 A. 2d 846 (D.C. App. 1998).....2, 17

Kurz v. Fidelity Management & Research Co.,
556 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2009)4

Marchiano v. NASD, Inc.,
134 F.Supp.2d 90 (D. D.C. 2001)2, 8, 9, 10, 12

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140, 112 S.Ct. 1081 (1992), *overruled in part on other grounds*,
Booth v. Churner, 532 U.S. 731, 121 S.Ct. 1819 (2001)8

McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. v. FINRA,
786 F.Supp. 2d 139 (D. D.C. 2011)2, 3, 4, 11, 12

McKart v. United States,
395 U.S. 185, 89 S. Ct. 1657 (1969)9

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. NASD,
616 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1980)9

Meyers v. NASD,
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6044 (E.D. Mich. March 29, 1996).....15

Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
303 U.S. 41, 50-51, 58 S. Ct. 459 (1938)8

MM&S Financial, Inc. v. NASD,
364 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2004)15

Ohio Edison Co. v. Zech,
701 F.Supp. 4 (D. D.C. 1988)12

In re Olick,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4275 (E.D. Pa. April 4, 2000).....15

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265, 106 S. Ct. 2932 (1986)8

P’ship Exch. Sec. Co. v. NASD,
169 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 1999)13

Pinnacle Security Investment Associates, L.P. v. AMEX,
946 F. Supp. 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)15

<i>Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of America v. Weinberger</i> , 795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Scher v. NASD</i> , 386 F. Supp.2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), aff'd 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 4692 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litigation</i> , 548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 10, 13, 14
<i>Shahmirzadi v. Smith Barney</i> , 636 F.Supp. 49 (D. D.C. 1985).....	15
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. NASD</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Spicer v. Chicago Board of Options Exchange, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Swirsky v. Nat'l Ass'n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1997).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>In re Thaddeus J. North</i> , Case No. 14-1274 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560, 99 S. Ct. 2479 (1979).....	16
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11, 100 S. Ct. 242 (1979).....	16
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Ward v. D.C. Dep't of Youth Rehab. Servs.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. D.C. 2011).....	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3	3, 14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78s	2, 3, 4, 9, 14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	2, 4, 9

Other Authorities

1-37A Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 37A.43(1) (3d ed. 2015).....18

<http://finra.complinet.com/>3

<http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcementmanual.pdf>18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 2, 7, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....1, 2, 7, 9

FINRA Rule 20106

FINRA Rule 22106

FINRA Rule 92166

FINRA Rule 92634

FINRA Rule 9349(a).....4
